Clerk's Stamp:

COURT FILE NUMBER FL02 382998

COURT Court of Queen's Bench

JUDICIAL CENTRE Fort McMurray

PAYOR Jane Doe

RECIPIENT John Smith

DOCUMENT Recalculation Decision

DATE OF DOCUMENT October 8, 2010

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT Child Support Recalculation Program 8th Floor, 10365 97th Street Edmonton, AB T5J 3W7 Phone 780-401-1111 Fax 780-644-3674

RP File Nbr: RP123456

NOTICE TO RECIPIENT AND PAYOR:

YOU MAY OBJECT to this Recalculation Decision by commencing an application to court to vary, suspend or terminate your child support order by November 15, 2010. (If you have a child support agreement instead of an order, you must commence an application for a child support order by this date.) You must provide a copy of the application to the Child Support Recalculation Program.

If an application is not commenced, **this Recalculation Decision will come into effect on November 16, 2010.** The first payment of your recalculated amount is due on December 1, 2010. The obligation to pay the recalculated proportionate share(s) of special or extraordinary expenses commences on November 16, 2010.

This Recalculation Decision has been sent to both parties and to the court for filing. A copy has also been sent to the Maintenance Enforcement Program (MEP) if your Order was registered with MEP.

Child Support Recalculation Program (Alberta) Recalculation Decision

made under Part 3, Division 1.1 of the Alberta Family Law Act

RP File Nbr	RP123456		
Court File Nbr	FL02 382998		
Court	Court of Queen's Bench		
Judicial Centre	Fort McMurray		

36%

Regarding:	Jane Doe	v	John Smith	
(payor)			(recipient)	Popular

This Decision results in a change to the child support in the order/agreement dated November 16, 2007 ("the Order") relating to the following children:

James born January 15, 1995 Robert born March 29, 1998

Recalculated child support amounts

support amountsPayorRecipientGuideline income\$57,000.00\$32,000.00

Support for 2 child(ren) \$822.00 in paragraph 2 per month

of the Order

Proportionate share of special 64% or extraordinary expenses in paragraph(s) 5 of the Order

The table amount payable under paragraph 2 of the Order is recalculated to be \$822.00 per month for 2 child(ren). The payor's proportionate share of special or extraordinary expenses under paragraph(s) 5 of the Order is recalculated to be 64%. The recipient's share is 36%.

The recalculated child support amount stated above is deemed to be the amount of child support required to be paid in the Order: section 55.31 of the *Family Law Act*. Any other payments that may be required by the Order have not been recalculated in this Decision and continue in effect pursuant to the Order.

This Recalculation Decision is based on the following:

Updated income information was not received from the payor by the required date. As 2 years have passed since the payor's guideline income was last determined, the payor's income was deemed to have increased by 16%. The authority for the deemed income increase came from s. 55.51 of the *Family Law Act* or an order of the court.

The recipient's 2009 Canada Revenue Agency Notice of Assessment / Reassessment, tax return and an Income Questionnaire completed by the recipient.

Dated at Edmonton, Alberta on October 8, 2010

electronic signature

Director, Child Support Recalculation Program